

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

12

A08-1899

R&R Investors I - UPA Partnership, Curtis Hogenson, individually and as tenant-in-partnership of R&R Investors I - UPA Partnership consisting of Curtis Hogenson, Diane Larson, Gerald Berger (deceased) and Norman Arvidson (deceased); Diane Larson, individually and as tenant-in-partnership of R&R Investors I - UPA Partnership consisting of Curtis Hogenson, Diane Larson, Gerald Berger (deceased) and Norman Arvidson (deceased); Eileen M. Berger, individually and as successor tenant-in-partnership in R&R Investors I - UPA Partnership consisting of Curtis Hogenson, Diane Larson, Gerald Berger (deceased) and Norman Arvidson (deceased); and Shirley J. Arvidson, individually and as successor tenant-in-partnership in R&R Investors I - UPA Partnership consisting of Curtis Hogenson, Diane Larson, Gerald Berger (deceased) and Norman Arvidson (deceased),

Appellants,

vs.

R&R Investors and Paul Strangis,
Faegre & Benson LLP and Eckland & Blando LLP,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

December 22, 2008

Erick G. Kaardal, Esq.
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Issues Presented	ix
I. Statement of the Case	1
II. Statement of Facts	6
A. The original UPA Janski partnership enters into a federal mortgage loan contract on the Maranatha apartment building and agrees to low rental rates for the life of the mortgage.....	6
B. In 1984, the Hogenson UPA partnership purchases the Janski business interests and assumes the federal mortgage on the property	8
C. In 1989, the 1984 Hogenson partnership loses a partner reconfiguring the partnership under the MUPA	10
D. In 1997, Hogenson R & R Investors seeks to prepay the federal mortgage loans but the government rejects the partnership's intentions	10
E. In 2000, the 1989 Hogenson R & R Investors transfers the Maranatha business interests, but not the Maranatha real estate, to the Klugs	11
F. After the events in 2000, the Hogenson partnership continued because it owned the Maranatha real estate, had obligations to the Klugs and the continuing obligations among the partners	12
G. In 2003, the Hogenson partners transfer the Maranatha real estate to the Klugs	13
H. The UPA 2000 Klug partnership is amended in 2003.....	15
I. In 2004, over six years after the government rejected the Hogenson partnership's intent to prepay federal mortgage loans, the Klugs sell their interests to the Strangis partnership.....	15

J. The 1989 Hogenson R & R Investors partnership signs a contract with Faegre & Benson in February 2003 and files suit against the United States	17
K. The specific partners of the 1989 Hogenson R&R Investors partnership are identified to Faegre and Eckland – Eckland confirms in writing.....	19
L. The Hogenson Partnership files suit against the United States within six years of the tender of prepayment and the government’s rejection – and Klugs reject any suggested interest in the claim.....	20
M. Eckland enters into a contract with the Strangis partnership for representation in the Tucker Act litigation, later amended to include Faegre	24
N. Only in 2007 do Faegre and Eckland admit to the Hogenson partners that they have been representing the 2004 Strangis R & R Investors partnership since 2004 instead of them.....	25
O. The U.S. Court of Federal Claims denies Hogenson’s substitution of counsel but seeks guidance from state court proceedings	27
III. Legal Argument and Authorities.....	27
A. The Court should apply the applicable standards of review for summary judgment motions and declaratory judgment claims	27
B. Relief sought is for declaratory judgment and for reversal and remand of all other claims	28
C. The Hogenson partnerships of 1984 and 1989 were created and operated under Minnesota’s Uniform Partnership Act of 1921.....	29
D. A dissolution of a partnership is the change of a relationship among the partners	31
E. The 1989 Hogenson partnership did dissolve with the 2000 Klug purchase of the Hogenson business interests	37

F. An asset of the 1989 Hogenson partnership included a cause of action that accrued prior to dissolution	45
G. The right to wind up Hogenson’s partnership affairs included the start of the federal action, and because a cause of action is an asset, questions of ownership depend on partners’ intent and accordingly, the lower court’s decision must be reversed	47
H. Because of Faegre’s and Eckland’s breach of contract for legal representation with the Hogenson R & R Investors partnership, as a matter of law, the Hogenson partnership is entitled to a declaratory judgment.....	51
I. The determination of the rights between the parties concerning a contingency fee agreement is ripe for declaratory judgment.....	52
J. The 198 9 Hogenson partnership entered into a contract for legal representation with Faegre and Eckland	53
K. Privity of contract is necessary to enforce any breach of contract	57
L. The 1989 Hogenson R & R Investors had privity of contract with the federal government at the time of the 1997 breach of contract and taking	61
M. The lower court’s dismissal of the Hogenson partnership’s claims under Rule 12 is unsupportable as a matter of law	66
N. The standard of review for the dismissal of claims under Rule 12 is de novo	67
O. Relief sought is for reversal and remand	68
P. Evidence reflects the legal malpractice of Faegre and Eckland, and the statutorily required expert opinion would have substantiated the pleader’s theory to grant relief.....	68
IV. Conclusion	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1472 (c).....	7
42 U.S.C § 1485.....	6
Minn. Stat. §§ 323.01 – 323.49 (UPA of 1921)	6, 29
Minn. Stat. § 323.02, subd. 8.....	41
Minn. Stat. § 323.20.....	41
Minn. Stat. §§ 323A.1-01 et seq	6, 30
Minn. Stat. § 323A.0307	55
Minn. Stat. § 323.28 (§ 29 of the UPA).....	34
Minn. Stat. § 323.29 (§ 30 of UPA)	35
Minn. Stat. § 323.24.....	49
Minn. Stat. § 323.29.....	34
Minn. Stat. § 323.30.....	32, 43
Minn. Stat. § 555.01.....	52
Minn. Stat. § 555.02.....	53
Minn. Stat. § 555.03.....	53
Minn. Stat. § 555.12.....	53
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	29
Minn. Stat. § 645.22.....	29, 30

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 64

Cases:

614 Co. v. Minneapolis Cmty. Dev. Agency, 547 N.W.2d 400, 410 (Minn. App. 1996) 59

Angell v. White Eagle Oil & Ref. Co., 169 Minn. 183, 210 N.W. 1004 (1926) 31

Baker v. Rushing, 104 N.C. App. 240, 409 S.E.2d 108 (1991)..... 3, 5

Balfour, Guthrie & Co. v. Hansen, 38 Cal. Rptr. 525, 227 Cal App. 2d 173 (1964) 40

Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc., 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003) 67

Benton v. Albuquerque National Bank, 103 N.M. 5, 701 P.2d 1025 (N.M. App. 1985) 38

Berk v. Sherman, 682 A.2d 209 (D.C. App. 1996) 35, 45

Cates v. ITT Corp., 756 F2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1985) 45

Chard Realty, Inc. v. City of Shakopee, 392 N.W.2d 716, (Minn. App. 1986), review denied (Minn. Nov. 19, 1986)..... 60

Crane v. Essex Furniture Co., 92 F.Supp. 164 (D. N.J. 1950) 45

Cretex Co., Inc. v. Constr. Leaders, Inc., 342 N.W.2d 135, (Minn. 1984)..... 59

Egner v. States Realty Co., 223 Minn. 305, 26 N.W.2d 464 (1947) 32

Fairway Development Co. v. Title Ins. of Minnesota, 621 F.Supp. 120 (N.D. 1985) 32, 33

<i>Fenner & Beane v. Nelson</i> , 64 Ga. App. 600, 13 S.E. 2d 694 (Ga. App. 1941)	40
<i>Franconia Associates v. U.S.</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 702 (1999).....	7, 18
<i>Franconia Associates v. U.S.</i> , 240 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	7, 18
<i>Franconia Associates v. U.S.</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1993 (2002)	7
<i>Franconia Associates v. U.S.</i> , 536 U.S. 129, 149 (2002)	7, 18, 73
<i>Funchess v. Cecil Newman Corp.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. 2001)	27
<i>Gast v. Peters</i> , 267 Neb. 18, 671 N.W.2d 758 (2003).....	56
<i>GAIA Techs. v. Reconversion Techs</i> , 93 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	62
<i>Gorin v. Morello</i> , 360 Mass. 859, 277 N.E.2d 308 (1971)	35
<i>Graham v. Crow Wing County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 515 N.W.2d 81, (Minn. App. 1994), review denied (Minn. June 2, 1994).....	52
<i>Hentges v. Wolff</i> , 240 Minn. 517, 61 N.W.2d 748 (1954).....	34, 35
<i>Hurwitz v. Padden</i> , 581 N.W.2d 359, 361 (Minn. App. 1998) (emphasis added)	35
<i>Joseph Babener & Carpenter v. Employment Div.</i> , 737 P.2d 628 (Ore. App. 1987)	33
<i>Johnson v. Murray</i> , 648 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 2002).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Hill</i> , 402 P.2d 255 (Ariz. App. 1965)	32
<i>La Mourea v. Rhude</i> , 209 Minn. 53, 57, 295 N.W. 304, 307 (1940)	58
<i>Londin v. Carro, Spanbock, Londin, Fass & Geller</i> , 478 N.Y.S.2d 452 (1984)	49
<i>Lubbers v. Anderson</i> , 539 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 1995)	28

<i>McCormack v. Theo. Hamm Brewing Co.</i> , 284 F.Supp. 158 (D. Minn. 1968)	47
<i>Maras v. Stilinovich</i> , 268 N.W.2d 541, 544 (Minn. 1978).....	56
<i>Maryland Associates, Ltd. Partnership v. Sheehan</i> , 14 S.W. 3d 576 (Mo. 2000).....	32
<i>Martens v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000).....	68
<i>Maus v. Galic</i> , 669 N.W.2d 38 (Minn. App. 2003).....	43
<i>Metzenbaum v. Metzenbaum</i> , 115 Cal. App. 2d 395, 252 P.2d 31 (2d Dist. 1953).....	35
<i>Minn. Ass'n of Pub. Sch. v. Hanson</i> , 287 Minn. 415, 419-20, 178 N.W.2d 846, 850 (1970)	52
<i>Minn. Crt. For Envtl. Advocacy v. Big Stone County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 638 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. App. 2002).....	28, 51
<i>Minn. Ctr. For Envtl. Advocacy v. Big Stone County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 638 N.W.2d 198, 202 (Minn. App. 2002), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Mar. 27, 2002)....	51
<i>Monson v. Arcand</i> , 244 Minn. 440, 70 N.W.2d 364 (Minn. 1955)	31
<i>N. Nat'l Bank v. N. Minn. Nat'l Bank</i> , 244 Minn. 202, 208, 70 N.W.2d (1955)	30, 57
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Paragon Trade Brands, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 305, 310 (D.Del. 1995).....	63
<i>Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman v. Cohen</i> , 146 Cal. App. 3d 200, 194 Cal. Rptr. 180, 192 (2d Dist. 1983) (disapproved of by <i>Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 7Cal. 4 th 503, 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 475, 869 P.2d 454 (1994))	57
<i>Scaglione v. St. Pau-Mercury Idem. Co.</i> , 28 N.J. 88, 145 A.2d 297, 304-05 (1958)	57

<i>Scholastic, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 259 F.3d 73 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Sharman Co. v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 1564, 1569 (Fed. Cl. 1993), <i>overruled in part by, Reflectone, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 60 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	61
<i>Slawik v. Loseth</i> , 207 Minn. 137, 290 N.W. 228 (1940)	36
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Haveland</i> , 223 Minn. 89, 92, 25 N.W.2d 474, 477 (1946)	52
<i>Stone v. Jetmar Properties, LLC</i> , 733 N.W.2d 480 (Minn. App. 2007)	28, 36
<i>In re Taylor & Assoc. L.P.</i> , 249 B.R. 448, 473 (Bkr. E.D. Tenn. 1998)	33
<i>Taylor v. Swirnow</i> , 80 F.R.D. 79 (D. Md. 1978)	45
<i>Tyler House Apartments, Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 38 Fed. Cl 1(1997).....	61, 62, 65
<i>United States v. CMA, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 1070 (9 th Cir. 1989)	64
<i>U.S. v. Improved Premises Located at Northwest Corner of Irving Place and Sixteenth St.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 868 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)	63
<i>Weeks v. McMillan</i> , 353 S.E.2d 289 (S.C. App. 1987)	33
<i>Weisbrod v. Ely</i> , 767 P.2d 171, 174 (Wyo. 1989)	57
Other Authorities:	
Alan R. Bromberg & Larry E. Ribstein, <i>Bromberg and Ribstein on Partnership</i> , vol. 1A, (Wolters Kluwer 2008)	33
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , vol. 6 (3d ed. West 2005)	65
J. William Callison & Maureen A. Sullivan, <i>Partnership Law and Practice, General and Limited Partnerships</i> , (West 2008).....	33, 48, 56
Am. Jr. 2d <i>Partnership</i> , vol. 59A, (2d ed. West 2003).....	57
<i>Uniform Laws Annotated</i> , 6 Pt. II, 348 (West 2001).....	34
